
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 October 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 

16 September 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 19 October 2015 at 5:00 pm. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Care Quality Commission Report for York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 17 - 74) 

 

 This report and its annexes present the Health & Adult Social 
Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee with the Care Quality 
Commission Quality Report (Annex 1) following a planned 
inspection of York Teaching Hospital NHS Trust and the Trust’s 
response (Annex 2). 
 

5. Bootham Park Hospital Closure  (Pages 75 - 136)  
 This report and its annexes provide the Health & Adult Social 

Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee with information around the 
closure of Bootham Park Hospital and the future of mental health 
services in York. 

6. Work Plan 2015-16 and potential scrutiny review   
(Pages 137 - 142) 

 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 
the municipal year and a scrutiny topic assessment form. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Cannon        Current patient at York Hospital and Member of 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Douglas  (Substitute) Council appointee to Leeds and York  

NHS Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at Leeds Pain Unit and York 
Sleep Clinic. 

                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 September 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Cannon, Craghill, Douglas (sub 
for Cllr Richardson) and Shepherd (sub for Cllr 
S Barnes) 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes and Richardson 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included 
on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of business on 
the agenda.  
 
Councillor Douglas declared a personal interest in relation to items 
on the agenda relating to her membership of the Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board.  

 
18. Minutes  

 
The following updates were given in relation to decisions made at 
the last meeting: 

• Progress in relation to Member Safeguarding training 

• Reporting date for the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Groups report on wheelchair services 

• The Chair confirmed receipt of an email from Healthwatch 
which he would circulate to the Committee regarding Cllr 
Richardson’s potential scrutiny topic on pain management. He 
confirmed that Healthwatch would be requested to attend a 
future meeting to inform the Committee’s work.  

  
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 21 July 2015 be signed and approved by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Counc
[...]
be received and 
noted. 

 
Reason: To inform the Committee on the changes to Direct 

Payments 
 
25. Work Plan 2015-16 including proposed scrutiny reviews  

 
Consideration was given to the Committees work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 
The Chair confirmed that Members would receive updates in relation 
to the national issue of changes to the Public Health Grant. 
 
Resolved: That the Committees work plan for the remainder of the 

municipal year be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated and to ensure that the 

Committee has a planned programme of work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 September 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

  

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda.  
 
In addition to the standing declarations of interest, Councillor 
Richardson declared a personal interest in relation to items on 
the agenda as a patient of York Hospital.  
 
 

27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

28. York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Annual 
Report 2014/15  
 
Members considered a paper that presented the Annual Report 
of the Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, detailing the performance and challenges 
faced by the hospital during the financial period 2014/15. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the increased demand f
[...]
across the boundaries. 
 

Page 13



Members asked about the risks during the transition.  They were 
informed that risk assessments had been carried out and that 
maintaining continuity of service was the key issue. 
 
Officers were asked about the waiting list for counselling.  They 
were informed that the Trust first needed to understand what 
was already in place and to identify where recruitment was 
needed.  Initially the existing services would continue, including 
the use of independent counsellors.  Whilst it was preferable to 
deliver this type of service at GP practices if possible, there 
were limitations in terms of space and hence community bases 
may have to be considered.   Members noted that Lifeline, the 
existing provider, would continue to provide services for patients 
with drug or alcohol problems. 
 
Officers confirmed that it was the intention to treat people locally 
wherever possible and within the Trust’s geographical area. 
 
Resolved: That the information on the transition of mental 

health learning disabilities services to Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on the 

transition. 
 
 

32. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Members agreed that the following amendments be made to the 
work plan: 

• An item on Bootham Park Hospital to be included on the 
agenda for the October or November meeting (depending 
on officers’ availability to attend) 

• A member of York and District Pain Management Support 
Group to be invited to speak at the 20 October 2015 
meeting. 

• An item on the York Teaching Hospital CQC Report to be 
included on the agenda for the meeting on 20 October 
2015. 

• The six-monthly quality monitoring report – Residential, 
Nursing and Homecare Services be deferred from the 
October meeting to the November 2015 meeting. 

Page 14



 
Resolved: That, subject to the agreed amendments, the 

Committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
municipal year be approved. 

 
Resolved: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.35 pm]. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health& Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

20 October 2015 

 

Care Quality Commission Quality Report for York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Summary 

1. This report and its annexes present the Health & Adult Social Care 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee with the Care Quality Commission Quality 
Report (Annex 1) following a planned inspection of York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and the Trust’s response (Annex 2). 
 
Background 

2. The Care Quality Commission took part in a planned inspection of York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Trust from 17 to 20 March 2015 and undertook 
unannounced inspections on 30 and 31 March 2015 and 11 May 2015. 
The CQC reports are based on a combination of its inspection findings, 
information from CQC’s Intelligent Monitoring system and information 
provided by patients, the public and other organisations. 

3. The CQC has already presented its findings to a Quality Summit at York 
Teaching Hospital on 2 October 2015. This included NHS 
commissioners, providers, regulators, City of York Council and other 
public bodies. The purpose of the Quality Summit is to develop a plan of 
action and recommendations based on the inspection team’s findings. 
 
Summary 

4. Overall York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust was rated as 
‘Requires Improvement’. The trust was rated as Good for whether its 
services were caring and effective and rated as Requires Improvement 
for whether its services were safe, responsive and well-led.  

5. Full reports including ratings for all the trust’s core services are av
[...]
by 
December of this year, and at the time of the inspection we were 
on target to achieve this.  
 
“The data that the inspectors saw was incomplete and would not 
have included much of the training that took place prior to the 
introduction of the new system. We are now ahead of our target, 
with current compliance at 89%” 
 
ENDS 
 

Page 74



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

20 October 2015 

 

Bootham Park Hospital Closure 

Summary 

1. This report and its annexes provide the Health & Adult Social Care Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee with information around the closure of Bootham 
Park Hospital and the future of mental health services in York. 

2. The closure of Bootham Park Hospital followed an unannounced 
inspection of the psychiatric inpatient services by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) on 9 and 10 September 2015, when it was run by 
Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust (LYPFT). The CQC 
reaffirmed that Bootham Park Hospital was not fit for purpose and that all 
clinical services had to be relocated from 30 September 2015.  
 
Background 

3. Bootham Park Hospital is an 18th century Grade 1 listed building. The 
building is owned by NHS Property Services but English Heritage also 
has a say in work carried out. Services are commissioned by the Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group and up until 30 September 2015 
these were provided by Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

4. From 1 October 2015 responsibility for mental health and learning 
disability services in the Vale of York transferred from Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust to Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

5. Problems at Bootham Park were highlighted in a CQC inspection in 
December 2013 which found that the building was not fit for purpose and 
a report stated that it did not meet standards for safety.  

Agenda Item 5Page 75



 

Some 
[...]
 the Council by the Local 
Government Act 2000, enabling it to make recommendations to local 
providers about health services.   
 
Risk management 

32. While there are no risks directly associated with this report it would be 
prudent for the Committee to acknowledge that there will be risks to 
vulnerable members of the community if there are no acute mental 
health inpatient services in York. 
 

 

 

 

Page 80



 

 
Recommendations 

33. Members are asked to: 

i. Note and comment on the content of this report, its annexes and 
information provided by officers and question why the situation 
around Bootham Park Hospital was allowed to develop to a point 
where the CQC felt it needed to close the hospital; 

ii. Work with Vale of York CCG and Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust to rapidly identify an interim solution in York for 
inpatient services previously provided at Bootham Park Hospital; 

iii. Work with Vale of York CCG and Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust in the development of longer term plans for new, 
purpose-built mental health inpatient facilities for service users from 
York and the Vale of York. 
 
Reason: So the people of York and the Vale of York are not 
deprived of acute mental health inpatient services.   
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

 Report 
Approved 

� 
Date 07/10/2015 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 

Annex 1 – Leeds & York Partnership Foundation Trust response 
 
Annex 2 – Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys Foundation Trust response 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

Page 1 of 12 
 

York Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20th October 2015 
Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 
Assessment of even
[...]
r the Trust had a long experience of reconfiguring its estates 
with the closure and re-provision of two major institutions linked to the 
on-going redesign and improvement of its services. 
 
LYPFT spent several months undertaking a detailed due diligence of the 
estate as part of its preparation for the PCT’s tendering for its services.  
This included an initial independent survey of the estate by specialists, 
Capita Symonds. This in turn led to a more detailed survey by 
agreement with, and commissioned by, the PCT as the then owner and 
landlord of the facilities. 
 
These surveys concluded that BPH was not, and could not be made “fit 
for purpose” as a place from which to deliver a modern mental health 
service.  At this stage LYPFT negotiated a substantial capital 
commitment from the PCT to invest in addressing backlog maintenance 
amounting to circa £5m during 2012/13. Regrettably the financial year 
2012-13 proved to be one of substantial upheaval in the NHS due to the 
abolition of PCTs and the setting up of CCGs and other statutory bodies, 
including critically NHS Property Services Limited (NHS PS). These 
structural organisational changes began to impact the capital 
development programme as noted below. 
 
At the time of the dissolution of the PCT, its estate portfolio was offered 
as a capital transfer to LYPFT.  After careful consideration, taking into 
account the fact that a disaggregation of the estate portfolio was 
forbidden (that is, it was a take all of it or none of it option), and being 
reminded by the Vale of York CCG (VoY CCG) that its contract was only 
for three years, LYPFT declined the offer. The rationale for this decision 
was principally due to the significant  clinical and financial risks 
associated with BPH, recognising that it could not be made fit for 
purpose in the long term, also, if vacated, it may not be readily 
marketable. Consequently all of the estate was transferred into the direct 
ownership and responsibility of 
[...]
mission Report for York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
	Annex 1 Quality Report Summary
	Annex 2 Trust response

	5 Bootham Park Hospital Closure
	Annex 1 - LYPFT Response
	Annex 2 - TEWV response
	Tees Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust, NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS Property Services Presentation
	NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group Timeline Information (Updated)

	6 Work Plan 2015-16 and potential scrutiny review
	Annex 1 - SCRUTINY TOPIC ASSESSMENT FORM FOR COUNCILLORS (IC - Bootham Park Hospital)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 October 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor S Barnes declared his standing personal interest in agenda 
item 5) Bootham Park Hospital Closure, as he worked for Leeds 
North Clinical Commissioning Group, who commissioned mental 
health services in Leeds. Councillor Cannon asked that her standing 
interest as a patient of York Hospital be removed from the list as she 
was no longer a patient. 
 
No other interests were declared. 

 
 
 

34. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on the 10 

September and 16 September 2015 be signed and 
approved by the Chair as correct records. 

 
 

35. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The first speaker, Dr Bob Adams, a former senior consultant 
psychiatrist at Bootham Park Hospital, spoke in regards to the closure 
of Bootham Park Hospital. He felt that the quality of care offered from 
staff was not at fault but that Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust could not remove the ligature points. Furthermore, 



the layout of the hospital was old fashioned and the previous Primary 
Care Trust had suffered from too many re-organisations. He 
questioned where were the plans for the refurbishment of Bootham 
Park. He felt that Bootham Park Court a vacant site next to the 
hospital could be used as a new facility instead of Bootham Park. 

 
Amanda Griffiths spoke about how the closure had displaced 
outpatient services and affected other service users. This had in turn 
meant that GP referrals to secondary mental health services were 
being declined and it was now difficult to access any level of mental 
health care in the York area. She felt that poor governance, lack of 
staff and poor transparency had destroyed Bootham Park Hospital 
and the focus should be on urgent repairs and reopening the beds at 
the current building rather than on the construction of a new hospital. 
 
Joanne Lazenby felt that the important location of Bootham Park 
Hospital should not be underestimated. The Air Ambulance landed in 
the grounds as it was situated next to York Hospital. She felt that if a 
new hospital was built on the outskirts of the city many would not 
want to attend. Her sister was a patient at Bootham Park and stated 
that she felt that it was safe. She felt that a modern extension should 
be attached to the old buildings.  
 
Chris Brace, who spoke on behalf of York Older People’s Assembly, 
felt that cumulative policies of successive governments and the 
Health and Social Care Act had contributed to the problems 
encountered at Bootham. He accepted that there would not be an 
immediate solution but asked that the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), the new provider (Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) and the local MPs work together. He 
also asked the Committee to consult widely both publicly and 
professionally. 
 
 

36. Care Quality Commission Report for York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust  
 

In view of the lengthy discussion on the Bootham Park Hospital 
Closure item, which had been considered before this item, it was; 
 
Resolved: The item be deferred until the meeting. 
 

 Reason:  To enable for full and proper consideration to take place by 
the Committee. 

 



37. Bootham Park Hospital Closure  
 
Members received a report alongside annexes which provided them 
with information around the closure of Bootham Park Hospital and the 
future of mental health services in York. 
 
In his introduction the Chair informed all those present that the 
Committee had been repeatedly reassured that plans were in place 
and that risks were being managed. He informed them that papers 
had not been received from all organisations involved, however since 
the publication of the agenda, Members had received a timeline of 
events from the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
(This was republished with the agenda following the meeting).  
 
Representatives from the Care Quality Commission (CQC), Leeds 
and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (LYPFT), Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust, Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS Property Services Ltd gave 
their own short presentations to the Committee. 
 
Care Quality Commission  
 
It was noted that in September 2014 Leeds and York Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust had been the first Trust to be inspected using 
the new CQC inspection methodology. A programme of action had 
been agreed with the Trust following an earlier inspection of Bootham 
Park Hospital but not all areas of concern had been addressed. The 
CQC spoke to the Trust and partners at a Quality Summit about how 
these issues could be addressed. The CQC were assured that the 
Trust would work against an action plan but there was expected to be 
slippage in some areas, and the CQC received a letter in August 
2015 from Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust about 
the continued slippage and that they would provide more information 
to the CQC Inspectors. 
 
The reasons given for the unannounced inspection in September 
2015 were; 
 

 The quality of the environment in Ward 2- there was a stench of 
dead rats. 

 Staffing issues. 

 Water temperatures were not being regulated, on Ward 6 this 
varied from 52-56C 

 Necessary maintenance had not taken place. 



 Safety of the patients. 

 Concerns over Legionella in Wards 1 and 2. 

 Patients in Ward 6 had not moved to Cherry Tree House at the  
time of the inspection. 

 
The Chair asked if the CQC felt it was the Trust’s responsibility to deal 
with call alarms, ligature points and fittings. They confirmed this. They 
added that they saw that some but not all of the ligature points had 
been put right. 
 
CQC stressed that they did not close Bootham Park Hospital but 
Leeds and York Partnership asked for its registration be removed as it 
was transferring services as a location.   
 
One Member asked what would need to be done to get inpatient 
services back at Bootham Park Hospital. The CQC responded that 
they would need to know what would be in place to provide a safe 
service. They would need to know what the new provider would do to 
make the building compliant. At the time of registration they did not 
have that plan. They would expect that the building would meet the 
latest guidance about an acute hospital. 
 
The Committee were informed of interim measures that had been put 
into place following the September inspection. There had been a site 
visit of the Section 136 suite and staff from Bootham Park Hospital had 
been relocated. 
 
Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed to the Committee that Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust were not in control of the buildings 
and were reliant on colleagues to develop long term options. He stated 
that the Trust had kept the CQC up to date and had written to them 
regarding their concerns and this in part had led to the inspection of 
Bootham Park and the closure. He apologised to all those who had 
been affected by the closure of Bootham Park Hospital. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer stated that it was the Trust’s responsibility 
to deliver the action plan along with the Vale of York CCG and NHS 
Property Services. 
 
The Chief Nurse informed the Committee that in regards to staffing 
issues that had been highlighted in the action plan, staff had been 
moved from Leeds. In terms of infection control, these particular issues 
related to mildew on the walls and required intervention from Estates 



and it was not systematic. However, the legionella was systemic and 
they felt NHS Property Services as the landlord were responsible. 

 
One Member questioned Trust Officers about the water system, the 
lines of sight and the ligature points and asked whether they knew 
what was needed and whether they could deal with it. They also asked 
what was their monitoring process for this. 
 
In response, it was reported that; 
 

 Modifications were made to increase the lines of sight in Ward 1 and 
6 with the use of CCTV in line with the action plan given to the CQC. 

 Remedial work was carried out to remove the ligature points resulting 
from the architecture of the building. Some structural ligature points 
still existed but these were due to be modified or removed where 
possible. 

 York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust had carried out the 
maintenance on the water system and did not notify the Trust about 
the temperature of the water, however the water temperatures had 
also not been tested by the staff. 
 
One Member queried if the Trust’s actions of de-registering the 
hospital had forced the system’s hand. 
 
In response the Chief Executive stated that the Trust had 
communicated concerns to the CQC. They had considered plans to 
move patients to Peppermill Court but were assured remedial work to 
Bootham was possible. 
 
In reply to a question to reasons for the slippages identified in the 
inspections, the Director of Nursing felt that NHS Property Services did 
not have the full information about the estate when they took it over. 
 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group and Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 
The Chief Clinical Officer from Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group gave a short presentation to the Committee. He firstly 
apologised for the situation. Secondly he informed them that; 
 

 In April 2013 when the contract was awarded to Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust additional money had to be put into 
it. 

 In September 2014 a procurement programme started to redesign 
mental health services. 



 In July 2014 a mental health summit took place with partners in 
attendance, which agreed for an interim measure for a much safer 
hospital. But alongside this to progress a new facility. 

  
The Director of Operations from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) 
NHS Foundation Trust gave an update on the current mental health 
provision for Bootham patients. She stated that; 
 

 10 individuals had been moved. 

 No adults could be admitted in York but most would be moved 
to Roseberry Park in Middlesbrough or West Park in Darlington. 

 There was a cohort of staff at Roseberry Park that formed a 
discharge and liaison team renamed York Liaison. 

 The staff who were working on wards were now working in 
crisis teams and home treatment. 

 More staff had been instituted for street triage. 

 Seven individuals had to receive care at Section 136 suite at 
Harrogate.  

 There were plans for ECT, as an interim through York Hospital. 
 
She added that they wanted reinstate services around a Section 136 
suite which would need estate works, to look at outpatients and to 
look at a safe area at Bootham. Peppermill Court would be a 
sustainable option as there would be 24 beds there. She highlighted 
that these would be interim arrangements and needed to be put in 
place before a new hospital in 2019. 
 
NHS Property Services 
 
The Regional Director from NHS Property Services explained to the 
Committee that they performed the estate function of the former 
Primary Care Trust.  He felt that the reasons for the slippages were 
because it could not be made fit for purpose in the long term, the 
levels of data received from the Primary Care Trust and York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and the nature of this 
information. Work at Bootham were also interlinked with other sites 
such as Cherry Tree House. This led to delays in the transfer of 
patients.  
 
In response to a question about interim solutions that had been put in 
place to overcome the concerns identified, the Committee were 
informed that high ligature points had been removed in December 
2014 and the ones which had been observed in the inspection were 
in non patient areas, but these were not always secured. The water 
system had been replaced in December 2014 and there had been 



additional work carried out in ward areas, which could only be done in 
a managed way when the wards were not occupied. 
 
Questions from Members included; 
 

 How many people now were without individual crisis plans in 
place? 

 Were TEWV providing carers and family with free travel on 
demand to the alternative locations? 

 Why was Bootham Park considered fit for purpose in the short 
term? 

 
The Director of Operations from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust reported that they still needed to work through the 
crisis plans with the individuals involved but community teams had 
checked detail and there was a single point of access for developing 
the crisis plans. It was confirmed that if a patient turned up at the 
wrong centre they would be transported to the correct place by taxi. A 
carer would be entitled to claim for transport via a claim form. 
 
In response to the question about why Bootham Park was considered 
fit for purpose in the short term, it was considered that it was safer to 
keep patients in the city rather than moving them outside of the city. 
 
Councillor Stuart Barnes asked all those in attendance if they would 
oppose a call from Rachael Maskell MP for an inquiry / investigation 
into to the Bootham Park Hospital closure. No one opposed the call 
and welcomed an investigation.  
 
Another Member asked what had happened to those patients who 
had moved from inpatient care into home treatment and if the 
Committee could have some data on this. The Director of Operations 
from TEWV confirmed that data was being collected and that they 
would be happy to provide case studies. It was also suggested that 
this could be a dashboard item for those people out of area who were 
receiving social care. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the content of report, its annexes and information 

provided by Officers be noted. 
 
               (ii) That work be undertaken with Vale of York CCG and 

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust to 
rapidly identify an interim solution in York for inpatient 
services previously provided at Bootham Park Hospital. 

 



              (iii) That work be undertaken with Vale of York CCG and 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust in 
the development of longer term plans for new, purpose-
built mental health inpatient facilities for service users 
from York and the Vale of York. 

 
              (iv) That a request be made to the Secretary of State for an 

inquiry/investigation into the circumstances surrounding 
the closure of Bootham Park Hospital.1 

 
Reason:     So that the people of York and the Vale of York are not 

deprived of acute mental health inpatient services. 
              
Action Required  
1. To write a letter to the Secretary of State 
informing him of the Committee's support for 
an inquiry/investigation into the closure of 
Bootham Park Hospital.   

 
SE  

 
38. Work Plan 2015-16 and potential scrutiny review  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year and a potential scrutiny review topic on Bootham Park 
Hospital. 
 
Discussion took place around the number of items for the November 
meeting and it was suggested that a second meeting be scheduled to 
deal with the business to try and avoid lengthy meetings. The 
Committee agreed for a second meeting to take place in December. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan be noted. 
 
                 (ii) That an additional meeting be organised. 
 
Reason:    To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.45 pm]. 


